

08-4917-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC., OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE, PATHFINDER
INTERNATIONAL, GLOBAL HEALTH COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, THOMAS R. FRIEDEN, in his
official capacity as Director of the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and his
successors, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, and her successors, UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE
CONTROL AND PREVENTION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
RAJIV SHAH, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States Agency for
International Development, and his successors,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

REBEKAH DILLER
LAURA K. ABEL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6737

DAVID W. BOWKER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

JASON D. HIRSCH
MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Participation in the Leadership Act Program.....3

 B. The Policy Requirement3

 C. Prior Proceedings4

 D. This Court’s Decision5

 E. The Dissent6

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. En Banc Review is Not Warranted Because the Panel Decision Does Not Conflict
 with Controlling Precedent7

 B. The Government Has Failed To Identify A Question of Such Exceptional
 Importance As To Warrant Rehearing En Banc12

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Amnesty Int'l USA v. Clapper, -- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 4381737, *9 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2011).....	13
AOSI v. USAID, 570 F. Supp. 2d 533, 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12, 14
AOSI v. USAID, 254 Fed. Appx. 843, 846 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Services Corp., 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) ...	2, 8, 9, 11
Brown v. City of Oneonta, New York, 235 F.3d 769, 781, n.1 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
Jackler v. Byrne, -- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 2937279 *18 (2d Cir. July 22, 2011).....	11
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 642 F.3d 379, 380 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda, 229 F.3d 187, 187 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886, 913 (1982)	9
Regan v. Taxation with Representation, 461 U.S. 540, 549 (1983)	6
Riley v Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781, 796 (1988).....	10, 11
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Int'l Rights, Inc. ("FAIR"), 547 U.S. 47, 59-62 (2006)	11
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2, 6, 10
South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203, 207-208 (1987).....	14
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 518-19 (1958)	6
Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp., 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 8, 9, 10
Watson v. Geren, 587 F.3d 156, 158 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624, 633, 642 (1943)	6
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705, 714-717 (1977)	6

Federal Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 7631(e)	4
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f).....	1, 4

Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 89.1 5
